



\$~42, 43 and 61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19493/2025

DR HARI PRASADPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chibber, Mr.
Yogesh Kumar Mahur, Mr. Harkesh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar SPC and Mr.
Sumit Ranjan GP.

43

+ W.P.(C) 2765/2026, CM APPL. 13470/2026, CM APPL.
13471/2026 & CM APPL. 13472/2026

DR HARI PRASADPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ankur Chibber, Mr.
Yogesh Kumar Mahur, Mr. Harkesh, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr Jagdish Chandra, Ms
Maanya Saxena, Adv.

61

+ W.P.(C) 11283/2022, CM APPL. 33171/2022

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Radhika Bishwajit Dubey,
CGSC with Ms. Gurleen Kaur Waraich, Mr.
Kritarth Upadhyay, Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr.
Amulya Dev Mishra. Adv.

versus

DR. HARI PRASADRespondent

Through: Mr. A.K. Trivedi, Mr. Ashish
Gupta & Mr. Ankur Rawal, Adv.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**

CM APPL. 13470/2026 & CM APPL. 13472/2026 (for exemption)
in WP(C) 2765/2026

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 19493/2025, W.P.(C) 2765/2026 & W.P.(C) 11283/2022

3. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.
4. Renotify on 31 August 2026.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/AT